

No. 21-1446

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

STATE OF CONNECTICUT, PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

v.

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION, DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT (CIV. NO. 20-01555)
(THE HONORABLE JANET C. HALL, J.)*

**RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO THE MOTION OF APPELLANT
FOR A STAY OF THE REMAND ORDER PENDING APPEAL**

WILLIAM TONG
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CONNECTICUT

MATTHEW I. LEVINE
DEPUTY ASSOCIATE ATTORNEY GENERAL

DANIEL M. SALTON
BENJAMIN W. CHENEY

JONATHAN E. HARDING
ASSISTANT ATTORNEYS GENERAL

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CONNECTICUT

165 Capitol Avenue

Hartford, CT 06106

(860) 808-5250

daniel.salton@ct.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
A. ExxonMobil is not Substantially Likely to Succeed on the Merits of its Appeal	5
1. This Matter does not Arise Under Federal Law	6
2. This Matter does not Fall Within <i>Grable</i> Jurisdiction	12
3. The Federal Officer Removal Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1442(a), does not Apply.....	14
4. The Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act, 43 U.S.C. § 1349 (b)(1), does not Apply.	16
B. ExxonMobil Cannot Demonstrate an Irreparable Injury Absent a Stay	19
C. The Remaining Factors Favor Denial of a Stay Pending Appeal.....	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	Page
<i>Agyin v. Razmzan</i> , 986 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2021)	15, 16
<i>Baldwin Piano & Organ Co. v. Blake</i> , 186 Conn. 295, 441 A.2d 183 (1982)	23
<i>Batilla v. Nat’l Air Cargo, Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 151747 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2013).....	18
<i>Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003)	6, 7, 9, 10
<i>Board of Cty. Comm’rs of Boulder v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 965 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2020) <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 2021 U.S. LEXIS 2601 (S.Ct. May 24, 2021).....	14
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 209 L. Ed. 2d 631 (S.Ct. 2021).....	14
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	9
<i>City of New York v. Chevron</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021).....	10, 11, 12, 18
<i>City of Oakland v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 969 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>cert denied sub nom Chevron Corp. v. City of Oakland</i> , 2021 U.S. LEXIS 3100 (S.Ct. Jun. 14, 2021).....	8, 10, 13, 18
<i>City of Rome v. Verizon Communications, Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2004)	12, 13
<i>Cty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 960 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2020) <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 2021 U.S. LEXIS 2621 (S.Ct. May 24, 2021)	14
<i>Dexter 345 Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 663 F.3d 59 (2nd Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Eder Bros., Inc. v. Wine Merchants of Connecticut, Inc.</i> , 275 Conn. 363, 880 A.2d 138 (2005).....	24

Cases – Continued:	Page
<i>Empire Healthchoice Assur., Inc v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006)	12
<i>EP Operating Ltd. P’ship v. Placid Oil Co.</i> , 26 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of California</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980)	20
<i>Fracasse v. People’s United Bank</i> , 747 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2014)	7, 8
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods. v. Darue Eng’g & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	5, 8, 10, 12, 13
<i>Granny Goose Foods, Inc. v. Board of Teamsters & Auto Drivers Local of Alameda County</i> , 415 U.S. 423 (1974).....	22
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013)	12
<i>Harnage v. Dzurenda</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45139 (D. Conn. Apr. 7, 2015)	21
<i>Hartford Courant Co., LLC v. Carroll</i> , 986 F.3d 211 (2d. Cir. 2021)	24
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....	4
<i>Hinterberger v. Catholic Health Sys.</i> , 548 Fed. Appx. 3 (2d Cir. 2013).....	7, 8
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 745 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>In re Platinum Partner Value Arbitrage Fund L.P.</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109684 (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2018).....	23
<i>Isaacson v. Dow Chem Corp.</i> , 517 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008)	14, 15
<i>Iverson v. Windsor Locks</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107697 (D. Conn. Jan. 9, 2006)	24
<i>L-7 Designs, Inc. v. Old Navy, LLC</i> , 964 F. Supp. 2d 299 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	20

Cases – Continued:	Page
<i>Ledesma v. Garland</i> , 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 9840 (2d Cir. Apr. 6, 2021)	4, 19
<i>Marcus v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 138 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 1998).....	8, 9
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	18
<i>Mayor of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 952 F.3d 452 (4th Cir. 2020) <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 209 L. Ed. 2d 631 (S. Ct. 2021).....	14
<i>McDonald’s Corp. v. Vanderbilt Atl. Holdings LLC</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86330 (E.D.N.Y. May 5, 2021)	22, 23
<i>Moor v. Alameda Cty.</i> , 411 U.S. 693 (1973).....	18
<i>NASDAQ OMX Group, Inc. v. UBS, Sec., LLC</i> , 770 F.3d 1010 (2d Cir. 2014)	8
<i>New York v. Actavis PLC</i> , 787 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Noyes v. Antiques at Pompey Hollow, LLC</i> , 144 Conn. App. 582, 73 A.3d 794 (2013)	24
<i>Phillip Morris USA Inc. v. Scott</i> , 561 U.S. 1301 (2010)	21
<i>Register.com, Inc. v. Very, Inc.</i> , 356 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Renegotiation Board v. Bannerkraft Clothing Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 1 (1974).....	20
<i>Republic of the Philippines v. Marcos</i> , 806 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1986)	10
<i>Rhode Island v. Shell Oil Prods. Co.</i> , 979 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2020) <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 2021 U.S. LEXIS 2638 (S.Ct. May 24, 2021)	14

Cases – Continued:	Page
<i>Romano v. Kazacos</i> , 609 F.3d 512 (2d Cir. 2010)	7, 8
<i>Strougo v. Barclays PLC</i> , 194 F. Supp. 3d 230 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	20
<i>Suarez v. Saul</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 168730 (D. Conn. Sept. 15, 2020)	23
<i>Sullivan v. American Airlines</i> , 424 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2005)	8, 9
<i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline v. Houston Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 87 F.3d 150 (5th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Thapa v. Gonzales</i> , 460 F.3d 323 (2d Cir. 2006)	4, 19
<i>Tilton v. SEC</i> , 824 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Uniformed Fire Officers Ass’n v. De Blasio</i> , 973 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2020)	4, 5
<i>United States SEC v. Daspin</i> , 557 Fed. Appx. 46 (2nd Cir. 2014)	20, 21
<i>Updike, Kelly & Spellacy, P.C, v. Beckett</i> , 269 Conn. 613 850 A.2d 145 (2004)	13
<i>Veneruso v. Mount Vernon Health Center</i> , 586 Fed. Appx. 607 (2d Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Watson v. Phillip Morris Cos.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007) (2d Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Whitehurst v. 1199SEIU United Healthcare Workers East</i> , 928 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2019)	11

<u>FEDERAL AND STATE STATUTES</u>	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1331	5, 6, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a).....	6, 14, 15, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1450	21, 22
43 U.S.C. § 1349(b)(1).....	6, 16
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 42-110a <i>et seq.</i>	2
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 42-110m	2
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 42-110o (b)	2
<u>FEDERAL RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE</u>	
F.R.A.P. Rule 8(a)(1)	1
